KK . Office of City Clerk
*"‘te\\““"“gv @/,: * Clty Of COIU m bUS 90 West Broad Street

* * Columbus OH 43215-9015

: o : columbuscitycouncil.org

w ) SEa S =

ﬂ;’;,, ‘( IUjL :‘.’é\

Hryypeft Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2590-2019 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/30/2019 In control: Public Utilities Committee

On agenda: 11/4/2019 Final action: 11/7/2019

Title: To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to modify an existing professional engineering agreement
with Arcadis US, Inc. for the Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation Project; to authorize the
transfer within and the expenditure of up to $243,553.80 from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation
Bond Fund, ; to amend the 2019 Capital Improvements Budget; and to declare an emergency.
($243,553.80)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ord 2590-2019 Director's Legislation Information Sheet Mod, 2. Ord 2590-2019 DAX Financial
Form Sec Barrel Intercon Aug, 3. Ord 2590-2019 Schedule 2A-1 Utilization Reporting FormMOD#1

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
11/7/2019 1 CITY CLERK Attest

11/6/2019 1 MAYOR Signed

11/4/2019 1 COUNCIL PRESIDENT Signed

11/4/2019 1 Columbus City Council Approved Pass

1. BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to modify (Mod #1) an existing
professional engineering agreement with Arcadis US, Inc. for the Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation
Project, CIP 650860-116300. This project is to perform detailed design of approximately 2,300 ft. and 8.5’ diameter
of sanitary sewer, an 8’ by 8 sluice gate and engineering services during construction. This project is in the
preliminary design stage. This contract modification is to evaluate options for replacement or permanent removal of
the two influent sluice gates within the Interconnector Junction Chamber (IJC), concrete rehabilitation of 1JC, and
odor control of 1JC.

The planning area 64 - Far South.
1.1 Amount of additional funds to be expended: $243,553.80

Cost summary:

Original Contract $ 416,261.07
Modification 1 $ 243,553.80
Current Total $ 704,814.87

1.2 Reasons additional goods/services could not be foreseen:

The original contract did not include a structure evaluation and rehabilitation of the Interconnector Junction
Chamber (IJC) and the three gates within IJC where the new pipe ties in. It was discovered during the
preliminary design phase that those gates needed to be either repaired or replaced, and 1JC structure needs to
be evaluated to ensure its structural integrity.

1.3 Reasons other procurement processes are not used:
The work to be performed is an expansion to the project and integral part of the project. The new pipe ties in

City of Columbus Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/13/2025

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2590-2019, Version: 1

at IJC, and it is crucial to ensure its structural integrity and long term operation. It is more cost effective to
have the existing consultant complete the expanded service rather than bid it out.

1.4 How cost of modification was determined:
The cost was estimated by the consultant and negotiated by SSES Project Manager.

2. PROJECT TIMELINE: One year contract with additional modifications. .

3. EMERGENCY DESIGNATION: An emergency designation is requested for this legislation. Justification:
Emergency legislation is requested to maintain project schedule. The interconnector chamber gates are corroding and
need immediate repair to prevent a negative impact the SWWTP’s operations.

4. CONTRACT COMPLIANCE NO: 57-0373224 | Exp. 03/19/2021| Vendor # 009409

5. ECONOMIC / ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: This project is an Ohio EPA consent order project. This project is
to perform detailed design of approximately 2,300 ft. and 8.5’ diameter of sanitary sewer, an 8 by 8’ sluice gate and
engineering services during construction. The installation of the second barrel will mitigate DSR 95 located on
Sullivant Ave to 10-year level of service.

6. FISCAL IMPACT: This legislation authorizes the transfer within and the expenditure of up to $243,553.80 from the
Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund 6109 and amends the 2019 Capital Improvements Budget.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to modify an existing professional engineering agreement with Arcadis US,
Inc. for the Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation Project; to authorize the transfer within and the expenditure of up
to $243,553.80 from the Sanitary Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund, ; to amend the 2019 Capital Improvements
Budget; and to declare an emergency. ($243,553.80)

WHEREAS, the original contract, PO185337, was authorized by Ordinance No.1453-2019, passed July 01, 2019, was
executed by the Director on August 7, 2019, approved by the City Attorney on August 09, 2019; and certified by the City
Auditor on August 09, 2019; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the Director of Public Utilities to modify an existing professional engineering
agreement with Arcadis US, Inc. for the Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation Project, CIP 650860-116300; and

WHEREAS, the work for this project will perform the detailed design of approximately 2,300 ft. and 8.5° diameter of
sanitary sewer, an 8 by 8’ sluice gate and engineering services during construction; and

WHEREAS, this work will mitigate DSR95 activation and Water in Basement (WIB) incidents in West Franklinton area;
and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize the transfer within and the expenditure of up to $243,553.80 from the Sanitary
Sewer General Obligation Bond Fund 6109; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize an amendment to the 2019 Capital Improvements Budget for purposes of
providing sufficient expenditure authority for the aforementioned project expenditure; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Divisions of Sewerage and Drainage, Department
of Public Utilities it has become necessary to authorize the Director of Public Utilities to modify an existing professional
engineering agreement with Arcadis US, Inc. for Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation Project, CIP 650860-
116300 for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore

City of Columbus Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/13/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2590-2019, Version: 1

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1: That the Director of Public Utilities is hereby authorized to modify (Mod #1) an existing a professional
engineering agreement with Arcadis US, Inc. 100 E. Campus View Blvd., Suite 200, Columbus, Ohio 43235 for the
Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation Project, CIP 650860-116300 in accordance with the terms and conditions of
the contract on file in the Office of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

SECTION 2: That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer of $243,553.80 within the Sanitary Sewer General
Obligation Bond Fund 6109, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 3: That the Director of Public Utilities is hereby authorized to expend up to $243,553.80 from the Sanitary
Sewer Bond Fund 6109 for the Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation Project, per the accounting codes in the
attachment to this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the 2019 Capital Improvements Budget is hereby amended as follows:
Fund | Project No. | Project Name | Current Authority | Revised Authority | Change

6109 | P650872-110176 | Lateral Lining - Clintonville 1 Schreyer / Springs (carryover) | $300,000 | $56,447 | (-$243,554)
6109 | P650860-116300 | Second Barrel Interconnector Augmentation (carryover) | $0 | $243,554 | (+$243,554)

SECTION 5. That the said firm, Arcadis US, Inc. shall perform the work to the satisfaction of the Director of Public
Utilities and the Administrator of the Division of Sewerage and Drainage.

SECTION 6. That the City Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer any unencumbered balance in the project
account to the unallocated balance within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department
administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies no longer required for said project; except
that no transfer shall be made from a project account by monies from more than one source.

SECTION 7. That the City Auditor is authorized to establish proper project accounting numbers as appropriate.

SECTION 8. That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the
City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 9. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all
contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 10. That for reasons stated in the preamble hereto, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure and shall take effect and be in force and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after its passage
if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/13/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

